In order to (i) facilitate the completion of the Debt Capitalisation; and (ii) accommodate

the growth of the Group and provide the Company with greater flexibility to raise funds in the

future, the Board proposes to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from

HK$50,000,000 divided into 1,000,000,000 Shares of HK$0.05 each to HK$500,000,000

divided into 10,000,000,000 Shares of HK$0.05 each by creating an additional 9,000,000,000

Shares. Such new Shares, upon issue, shall rank pari passu in all aspects with the existing

Shares. The Board believes the Proposed Increase in Authorised Share Capital is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Proposed Increase in Authorised Share Capital is subject to the approval of the

Shareholders by way of an ordinary resolution at the EGM.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

Completion and issue of the

Capitalisation Shares (assuming

no change to the number of

issued Shares from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the date

of the Completion)

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares

WIIHL (Note 1) 112,789,766 20.79% 112,789,766 7.84%

Mr. Pan 33,112,281 6.11% 261,384,626 18.16%

WIFHL (Note 2) — — 562,770,380 39.10%

WIFL (Note 3) — — 28,530,160 1.98%

Longma International

(Note 2) — — 28,549,180 1.98%

Mr. Tang (Note 4) — — 20,470,491 1.42%

WIFHL and parties

acting in concert

with it (Note 5) 145,902,047 26.90% 1,014,494,603 70.48%

Mr. Zhou 14,071,460 2.59% 42,472,440 2.95%

Other Shareholders 382,418,700 70.51% 382,418,700 26.57%

Total 542,392,207 100.00% 1,439,385,743 100.00%

Notes:

(1) WIIHL is owned as to (i) 58.44% by Hua Zhi Investment Limited, which is in turn owned as to 56.21% by

Mr. Li Gang, 29.95% by Mr. Wang Shengkun, 11.98% by Ms. Lu Qing and 1.86% by Mr. Feng Dafu; (ii)

18.38% by Pu Shi International Investment Limited, which holds 41.79% shareholding interest in Wonderland

International Financial Holdings Company as detailed above; (iii) 13.18% by Wonderland Capital

International Holdings Limited, which is the immediate holding company of WIFL as detailed above; and (iv)

10.00% by Able Plus Investment (Holdings) Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Pan.